

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Main Fax www.postschell.com

Lindsay A. Berkstresser

Iberkstresser@postschell.com 717-612-6021 Direct 717-731-1977 Direct Fax File #: 166570

June 15, 2020

VIA E-MAIL

Scott T. Wyland, Esquire G. Bryan Salzmann, Esquire Isaac P. Wakefield, Esquire Salzmann Hughes, P.C. 112 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC for approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230 kV Transmission Line Associated with the Independence Energy Connection - East and West Projects in portions of York and Franklin Counties, Pennsylvania - Docket Nos. A-2017-2640195 & A-2017-2640200

Petition of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC for a finding that a building to shelter control equipment at the Rice Substation in Franklin County, Pennsylvania is reasonably necessary for the convenience or welfare of the public Docket No. P-2018-3001878

Petition of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC for a finding that a building to shelter control equipment at the Furnace Run Substation in York County, Pennsylvania is reasonably necessary for the convenience or welfare of the public Docket No. P-2018-3001883

Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC for approval to acquire a certain portion of the lands of various landowners in York and Franklin Counties, Pennsylvania for the siting and construction of the 230 kV Transmission Line associated with the Independence Energy Connection – East and West Projects as necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public - Docket Nos. A-2018-3001881, *et al.*

Dear Counsel:

Scott T. Wyland, Esquire June 15, 2020 Page 2

Enclosed please find the Responses of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC to the Interrogatories of Franklin County - Set I, in the above-referenced proceeding. Copies will be provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Lendsay A. Beckstresser

Lindsay A. Berkstresser

LAB/jl Enclosures

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (*letter and Certificate of Service only*) Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket Nos. A-2017-2640195 & A-2017-2640200, *et al.*

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL

Darryl Lawrence, Esquire Phillip D. Demanchick, Esquire David T. Evrard, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101

Jack R. Garfinkle, Esquire Jennedy S. Johnson, Esquire PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 *PECO*

Mark L. Freed, Esquire Joanna A. Waldron, Esquire Curtin & Heefner LLP 2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 100 Doylestown, PA 18901 *Stop Transource Franklin County*

Teresa K. Harrold, Esquire FirstEnergy Service Company 2800 Pottsville Pike PO Box 16001 Reading, PA 19612-6001 *MAIT* Kimberly A. Klock, Esquire Michael J. Shafer, Esquire PPL Services Corporation Two North Ninth Street Allentown, PA 18101 PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

Karen O. Moury, Esquire Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 213 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 Maple Lawn Farms, Inc., Rose Tree-Blue Mountain Hunt Club, Inc. & Citizens to STOP Transource

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire 100 North Tenth Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 York County Planning Commission

Linus E. Fenicle, Esquire Reager & Adler, PC 2331 Market Street Camp Hill, PA 17011 *Quincy Township*

Barron Shaw Jana Shaw 445 Salt Lake Rd Fawn Grove, PA 17321

John L. Munsch, Esquire 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, PA 15601 MAIT & West Penn Power Scott T. Wyland, Esquire G. Bryan Salzmann, Esquire Isaac P. Wakefield, Esquire Salzmann Hughes, P.C. 112 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 *Franklin County Board of Commissioners*

Lindsay A. Berkstresser

Date: June 15, 2020

Lindsay A. Berkstresser